
COMMONWEA LTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Mat ter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE JESSAMINE COUNTY
WATER DISTR ICT NO. 1, A WATER DISTR ICT PUR-
SUANT TO CHAPTER 74 OF THE KENTUCKY REVISED
STATUTES IN JESSAMINE COUNTY, KENTUCKY FOR
(1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID
WATER DISTR ICT TO CONSTRUCT WATERWORKS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS, CONSISTING
OF AN ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANK, WITH
PUMPING STATION AND APPURTENANCES AND AP-
PROXIMATELY 3 g 000 FEET OF WATER TRANSMISSION
LINES; (2) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF
F INANC ING OF SA ID PROJECT; AND ( 3 ) APPROVAL
OF INCREASED WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE
CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO ITS CUSTOMERS

)
)
)
)

)
)
) CASE NO.
) 9567
)

)
)
)
)

0 R D E R

On Apr il 24, 1986, Jessamine County Water Distr ict No. l
( "Jessamine" or "Distr ict") f iled its Application and Motion to
reopen Case No. 9277, seeking author ization to construct a

$ 503,000 waterworks improvement project, approval of its financing

for the proposed project and approval of an increase in its water

service rates.
The pro)ect financing includes a $ 330>000 loan from the

Farmers Home Administration ( "FmHA"), a S63,000 supplemental loan

from FmHA, S60,000 from distr ict funds, and $ 50 000 from a local
developer. The FmHA loans will be secured by waterworks revenue

bonds maturing over a 40-year period at interest rates of 9 1/8

percent per annum and 7 1/8 percent per annum, respectively.



The project will add a water storage tank and related facili-
ties to Jessamine's system. Plans and specifications by Parrott,

Ely and Hur t, Engineer s, of Lexington, Kentucky, ( "Engineer ") have

been approved by the Division of Water of the Natural Resources

and Env ir onmenta1 Pr otec tion Cabinet.

A hearing was held on May 28, 1986. There were no

intervenors present and no protests were entered ~

Jessamine requested rates to produce an annual increase of

$83, 885. The Commission he re in appr aves r ates calculated to

produce an increase of 556,300 per annum after normalization of an

increase during the test period.

COMMENTARY

In 19s1 the PmHA and the Publ ic Ser vice Commission executed a

"Memorandum of Agreement" per ta ining to PmHA funded construct ion

projects. This "teemorandum of Agreement", revised in 19&4,

outlines a reasonable time schedule for the accomplishment ot all

necessary s te ps to sa t isf y the concer ns of both the pmHA and the

Public Service Commission.

Unfortunately in this case, Jessamine has not enabled us to

comply with the P'mHA/psc agr cement. An order could not be entered

by the Commission in Jessamine's or iginal filing in this matter,

since the 10-month statutory time frame for the Commission to

decide rate cases expired before receipt of bids for the proposed

construction. In addition, Jessamine's motion to reconsider this

case was not timely filed. construction bids had been received

about 3 months prior to refiling and vere due to expire June 6,

1986, pr ior to the 45-day ex tension.



CONTINUITY OF ADEQUATE AND RELIABLE SERVICE

Jessamine's Engineer has provided information indicating that
reliable and adequate service can be maintained throughout the

expanded system after completion of the proposed construction.

The Commission is concerned, however, that the pressure provided

by Jessamine to approximately 75 customers in the lower elevations

of its service area may exceed 150 psig. Pressures above this

level are in violation of Commission regulation 807 FAR 5:066
Section 6 (1).

The Commission is also concerned that at certain times the

pressure on the suction side of the proposed booster pumping

station could fall below 30 psig during pump operation. Jessamine

should monitor this condition after construction. If this moni-

toring indicates that the level of service at this point is
inadequate or declining, Jessamine should take the necessary

actions to maintain the level of service in conformance with the

regulations of the Commission.

The Commission reminds Jessamine of its obligation to provide

adequate pressure to all of its customers in compliance with

Commission regulations. Jessamine should take the necessary steps
to insure that no customer's pressure exceeds 150 psig.

TEST PERIOD

Jessamine proposed and the Commission has accepted the

12-month period ending December 31, 1985, as the test period in

this matter.



REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Jessamine repor ted a net loss of $ 2,689 for the test per iod.
The Distr ict proposed several pro forma adjustments to its test
per iod operating revenues and expenses more accurately reflecting

current operating conditions. The Commission finds these adjust-

ments reasonable and has accepted them for rate-making purposes

with the following exceptions:

operating Revenues

Jessamine showed test per iod operating revenues of $94,111
from the sale of water to its 409 customers. The billing analysis

was adjusted by the Commission staf f for mathematical errors and

to reflect individual usage of six multi-unit customers that had

been billed as a unit during the test period. Using water usage

figures fur nished by Jessamine, the Coauei ss ion a ta f f f ur ther

revised the billing analysis, causing an adjustment of $ 13,813,
resulting in normalized test year revenues of $ 107,924.
Purchased Water

Jessamine incux red pur chased water expense in the amount of

$51,431 for the test per iod, to which it made a pro forma adjust-

ment of $ 3,714, for an adjusted water cost of $ 55,145. The

criterion for the adjustment was an estimate of future sales'he
Commission is of the opinion that since the billing analysis

repreaenta average water salus for he teat per iod, an adjustment

to this level is inappropr iate without a similar adjustment to

water sales. Therefoxe, the Commission has reduced purchased

water cost by $ 3> 714 ~



Inflation Adjustment

It is the practice of the Commission to allow only known and

measurable increases to actual test period expenses which can be

substantiated by appropriate documentation such as invoices and/or

other related material which support proposed adjustments. The

notes to Jessamine's comparative income statement indicate that

the follo~ing accounts and adjustments were calculated by use of
an "inflation adjustment" of approximately 3.5 percent. The

proposed construction project will not cause any change in the

level of operatio is other than those specifically identified in

other sections of this Order. Therefore, the Commission has

deleted the following pro forma adjustments tOtalling $2t334:
Maintenance of Meters
Meter Reading Labor
Office Supplies and Other Expense
Pr oper ty Xnsur ance
EPA Monitor ing

$ 762
S 192

244
120

Slg016

outside Services Employed

Item number 7 of the notes to the comparative income state-
ment indicates average annual engineering consultation fees of

$ 1,659 to which a pro forma adjustment of $ 2,000 has been added to

provide engineering services related to the future relocation of

water lines as a result of road construction and upgrading of

water 1 ines. The Commission is of the opinion that any expenses

incurred for this purpose should be capitalized at, the conclusion

of such construction, and has therefore deleted $ 2,000 from the

test year pr o forma oper ating expenses.



Depreciation Expense

Jessamine had recorded deprec iat ion expense in the amount of

$ 7,451 for the test per iod. On the compar ative income statement

f iled on Nay 23, 1986, it showed a pro forma adjustment of $9,374,
for adjusted depr eciat ion expense of $ 16,825. Af ter the hear ing,

Jessamine submitted an analysis of depreciation expense on June 2,

1986, indicating depreciation expense on the existing plant of

88,238 and pro forma depreciation expense on the proposed

construction of $ 12,575, totalling 820,813. It has been the

practice of the Commission in previous decisions to compute

depreciation expense for rate-making purposes on the basis of

original cost of the plant in service less contributions in aid of

construction, as a utility should not be allowed recovery of that

portion of the plant which has been provided free of cost.
In determining the allowable depreciation expense the Commis-

sion has used a rate of 2. 5 percent in its calculations, which is

the same percentage used by Jessamine. Thus, the Commission finds

that the appropriate adjusted test period depreciation expense is

'$17,042.

Computation of depreciation expenses

Water utility plant in service~
Existing plant, December 31, 1985
Proposed new construction

Less~ Contr ibutions in aid of constr uct ion-
Existing plant, December 31, 1985
Proposed new construction

Non-contributed plant in service
Composite rate (Jessamine No. 1 Sch. No. 3-
$20'13 + $832'52 ~ 2-5%)
Allowable depreciation expense

$ 329, 552
503 ~ 000 $832 g 552

$ 100,841
50,000 150,841

$68lg711

x 2.5%
17 g 042



Therefore< Jessamine's adjusted operations at. the end of the

test period are as follows:

Jessamine No.
1 Ad justed

Commission Commission
Adjustments Adjusted

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income
Other Income
Debt Service Requirement
Other Interest Expense
Ne t Income

96 g 540
123,289

$ (26,749)
975

43t912
27

$ (69,713)

$ 13g813
(7,831)

$ 2lt644

(437)

$22,081

$110'53
115,458
(5t 105)

975
43t475

27
$ (47 g632)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Jessamine's annual debt service based on debt outstanding

during the test period and debt proposed in this proceeding is

$43,475. Jessamine's adjusted net operating loss of $ 5,105 plus

adjusted interest income of $ 975 provides a negative debt service

coverage ( "DSC") of 0.095X. The Commission is of the opinion that

this coverage is unfair, unjust and unreasonable. To achieve a

DSC of 1.2X, which the Commission is of the opinion is the fair,
just and reasonable coverage necessary for Jessamine to pay its
operating expenses and to meet the requirements of its lenders,

Jessamine would require a net operating income of $ 51,195.
Accordingly, the Commission has determined that additional revenue

2 Computation of average debt service!
Ex i st i ng deb t — ( 5-year

(5-year
proposed debt - ( 5-year

(5-year
Total debt service

average of pr incipal)
average of interest)
aver age of pr inc) pal)
average of interest)

$ 4g000
3i 450
1~500

34,525
$43g475



of $ 56,300 is necessary to p~ovide the 1.2X DSC which will ensure

the f inancial stability of Jessamine.

Billing Analysis

Jessamine serves six multi-unit customers through master

meters who were billed as single customers dur ing the test year ~

However, effective January 1, 1986, the billing procedure for

these customers was changed to a per unit basis, which was not

taken into account in calculating its proposed rates and revenue.

Subsequent to the hear ing, Jessamine provided its initial
work papers and a schedule showing the monthly usage for each of
the multi-unit customers. Based on this additional information,

the Commission has adjusted the billing analysis to reflect the

change in billing procedure, resulting in normalized test year

water sales revenue of $ 107,924.
Rate Design

Jessamine bills its customers on a declining block rate
schedule with three usage levels. The rates proposed by Jessamine

would result in increases of 33 percent, 114 percent and 108 per-

cent for the respective usage levels. No evidence was presented

as to the methodology used in arriving at the proposed rates or to

justify the wide variation in increases per rate level.
It is the practice of the Commission to promote gradualism

and to require justification for material changes in rate design.

Further, the proposed rates were based on a billing analysis which

did not consider the effect of the changed procedure for

multi-unit customer billings Therefore, the Commission is of the

opinion that the increase granted herein should be more evenly



distr ibuted and that the rates in Appendix A will accompliah a

more equitable distr ibution of the increase than those proposed by

the Distr ict.
F INDI NGS A ND ORDERS

The Commission, after consideration of the application and

evidence of record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds

that:

l. According to information provided by the Engineer, upon

completion of constr uction, pressure to approximately 75 custom-

ers will exceed 150 psig. Pressures above this level are in

violation of Commission regulation 807 EAR 5:066, Section 6(l).
Jessamine should install pressure reducing facilities to insure

that no customer's pressure exceeds 150 psig.

2. 'Kith the installation of pressure reducing facilities
in accordance with Finding Number 1 herein, public convenience

and necessity require that the construction be performed and that

a certificate of public convenience and necessity be granted.

3. The proposed project includes about 3000 feet of 10-

and 6-inch water main, a 250,000-gallon water storage tank, a

booster pumping station and miscellaneous appurtenances. The low

bids received for the proposed construction totaled $ 362,959

which will require about $ 503,000 in project funding after allow-

ances are made for fees, contingencies, other indirect costs,
pressure reducing facilities as outlined in Finding Number 1,
addit,ional construction being considered to utilize any remaining

contingency funds.



4. Jessamine should obtain approval from the Commission

prior to per forming any additional construction not expressly

certificated by this Order.

5. Any deviations from the construction herein approved

which could adversely affect service to any customer should be

done only with the pr ior approval ot this Commission.

6. Jessamine should furnish duly ver if led documentation of

the total costs of this project including the cost of construc-

tion and all other capitalized costs (engineer ing, legal, admin-

istrative, etc.) within 60 days of the date that construction is
substantially completed. Said constr uction costs should 'be

classified into appropriate plant accounts in accordance with the

Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities prescribed by this

Commission.

7. Jessamine's contract with its Engineer should require

the full-time resident inspection under the general supervision

of a professional engineer with a Kentucky registration in civil
or mechanical engineering to ensure that the construction work is
done in accordance with the contract plans and specifications and

in conformance with the best practices of the construction trades

i nvolved in the pr oject.
8. Jessamine should require the Engineer to furnish a copy

of the "asbuilt" drawings and a signed statement that the con-

struction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with

the contract plans and specifications within 60 days of the date

of substantial completion of this construction.

-10-



9. The financing plan proposed by Jessamine is for lawful

objects within the corporate purposes of its utility oper ations,
is necessary and appropr iate for and consistent with the proper

per formance of services to the public and will not impair its
ability to perform these services and should, therefore, be

approved.

10 ~ The financing secured by Jessamine for this project
will be needed to pay for the work herein approved. Jessamine's

financing plan should, therefore, be approved ~

The rates proposed by Jessamine produce revenues in

excess of the revenues found reasonable herein and should be

denied upon application of KRS 278.030.
12. The rates and charges in Appendix A are the fair, just

and reasonable rates and charges to be charged by Jessamine in

that they should produce revenues from water sales of $164,224
and gross revenues of $ 167,628.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED thats

1. Jessamine be and it hereby is granted a certificate of

public convenience and necessity to proceed with the proposed con-

struction project as set forth in the drawings and specifications

of record herein on the condition that pressure reducing facili-
ties be installed in accordance with Finding Number 1 of this
Order .

2. Jessamine's plan of f inancing conaiat1ng of a Loan from

the FmHA in the amount of $ 330,000 with an interest rate of 9 1/8

percen and a 40-year term, a supplemental loan from the FmHA in

the amount of $63, 000 with an inter est r ate of 7 1/8 per cent and a

-11-



4 0-year term, a gr an t fr om a local developer in the amount. of

$ 50,000 and $60,000 in Jessamine funds be and it hereby is
approved.

3. If under new FmHA loan conditions Jessamine is notified
and granted the option of accepting a lower interest rate at the

date of closing, Jessamine shall file with the Commission the FmBA

notification of the lower interest rate and shall provide all
correspondence from and to FmRA concerning this notification
within 30 days of the closing date.

4. Jessamine shall file a statement of the interest rate

accepted from FmHA within 30 days of the date of closing.

5 ~ If Jessamine accepts an interest rate different from the

rate approved herein, it shall file amended pages to its bond

resolution and an amended amor tization schedule.

6. If Jessamine is eligible but does not take advantage of

a lower interest rate at the time of closing, it shall fully

document why the lower rate was not accepted showing an analysis

of the higher costs associated with the loan over its life.
7. Jessamine shall comply with all matters set out in

Findings 4 through 8 as if the same were individually so ordered.

8. The rates and charges proposed by Jessamine be and they

hereby are denied.

9. The rates and charges in Appendix A be and they hereby

are approved fcr service rendered by Jessamine on and af ter the

date of this Order.

-12-



10. Within 30 days from the date of this Order Jessamine

shall f ile with this Commission its revised tar iff sheets setting

out the rates and charges approved herein.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a war r anty of the

Commonwealth of Kentucky, or any agency thereof, of the f inancing

herein authorized.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 11th day of July, 1986.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISS ION

I
Vice Cha i r55n ~

ss moner

ATTEST:

Secretary



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBIIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 9567 DATED JULY 11, 1986.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for customers

receiving water service from Jessamine County Water District No.

1 ~ All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein

shall remai.n the same as those in effect under authority of this

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Usage Blocks

First 3,000 gallons
Next 7,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

Meter S ice

5/8-inch X 3/4-inch
1-inch

1 1/2-inch

Minimum Bills
Minimum Usage

3,000 gallons
5, 000 gallons

10,000 gallons

Monthly Rates

812.55 Mini.mum
2.15 per 1,000 gallons
1.85 per 1,000 gallons

Minimum Bill

$ 12.55
16.85
27 .60

All usage above the minimum will be billed according to the

general rate schedule.


